aggregate such errors were not material to the Company�s consolidated financial statements. Management also made
additional adjustments to reduce certain accruals which had been recorded, such as bonuses, which were accrued
based upon information which, following the restatement, was no longer accurate.

9

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Restatement Adjustments

The following tables present the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported
condensed consolidated balance sheet as of January 31, 2007, condensed consolidated statement of operations for the
three months ended January 31, 2007, and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended
January 31, 2007. The impact to the statement of cash flows is the result of the adjustments to the condensed
consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated statements of operations described below.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

January 31, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments Ref. Restated
(In thousands)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 161,889 $ � $ 161,889
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 157,739 (2,020) (g) 155,719
Inventories 130,815 (13,334) (b) 117,481
Deferred tax assets 14,569 662 (e) 15,231
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 24,823 13,935 (e), (g) 38,758

Total current assets 489,835 (757) 489,078
Property, plant and equipment, net 32,461 (1,994) (f) 30,467
Purchased intangible assets, net 201,130 266 (f) 201,396
Goodwill 534,703 30,519 (f) 565,222
Deferred tax assets 25,225 (4) (e) 25,221
Debt issuance costs, net 10,659 � 10,659
Other assets 13,816 5,810 (f) 19,626

Total assets $ 1,307,829 $ 33,840 $ 1,341,669

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 69,893 $ (515) $ 69,378
Income taxes payable 3,490 1,083 (e) 4,573
Accrued compensation 19,667 318 19,985
Accrued warranty 5,843 � 5,843
Deferred revenue, net 34,101 265 34,366
Accrued expenses 4,306 � 4,306
Other current liabilities 45,185 (13) 45,172

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Current portion of long-term debt 5,058 � 5,058
Restructuring liabilities 3,186 � 3,186

Total current liabilities 190,729 1,138 191,867
Long-term liabilities 563,145 28,014 (e) 591,159

Total liabilities 753,874 29,152 783,026
Total stockholders� equity 553,955 4,688 (h) 558,643

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,307,829 $ 33,840 $ 1,341,669

10

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended January 31, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments Ref. Restated
(In thousands, except per share data)

Net revenues:
System Solutions $ 189,229 $ (263) (a) $ 188,966
Services 27,397 � 27,397

Total net revenues 216,626 (263) 216,363
Cost of net revenues:
System Solutions 122,649 10,642 133,291
Services 12,597 1,852 14,449

Total cost of net revenues 135,246 12,494 (c) 147,740

Gross profit 81,380 (12,757) 68,623
Operating expenses:
Research and development 16,806 92 16,898
Sales and marketing 22,523 517 (d) 23,040
General and administrative 18,405 (1,029) (d) 17,376
Amortization of purchased intangible 5,328 23 5,351
In-process research and development 6,530 30 6,560

Total operating expenses 69,592 (367) 69,225

Operating income (loss) 11,788 (12,390) (602)
Interest expense (9,756) � (9,756)
Interest income 972 19 991
Other expense, net (137) (124) (261)

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,867 (12,495) (9,628)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 3,851 (7,800) (e) (3,949)

Net income (loss) $ (984) $ (4,695) $ (5,679)

Net income (loss) per share:
Basic $ (0.01) $ (0.06) $ (0.07)

Diluted $ (0.01) $ (0.06) $ (0.07)

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 19

Weighted-average shares used in computing net income
(loss) per share:
Basic 80,993 80,993

Diluted 80,993 80,993

11

Edgar Filing: VeriFone Holdings, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

VERIFONE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three Months Ended January 31, 2007
As

Reported Adjustments Restated
(In thousands)

Net loss $ (984) $ (4,695) $ (5,679)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 31,687 $ (9,349) $ 22,338
Net cash used in investing activities (277,813) 10,240 (267,573)
Net cash provided by financing activities 321,178 (891) 320,287
Effect of foreign currency exchange rate changes on cash 273 � 273

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 75,325 � 75,325
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 86,564 � 86,564

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 161,889 $ � $ 161,889

The primary restatement adjustments to the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated balance sheet as of
January 31, 2007 and condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended January 31, 2007 are
as follows:

a) Net revenues were reduced primarily by errors in the timing of the recognition of revenue.

b) The changes to inventories as of January 31, 2007 related to errors, revised judgments, and other are as